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No. 538, S.] 	 [Published May 24, 1917. 
CHAPTER 252 

AN ACT to amend section 649-11 of the statutes, relating to 
the pay and subsistence of enlisted men in the Wisconsin Na-
tional Guard. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 649-11 of the statutes is amended to 

read: Section 649-11. Enlisted men while in attendance at 
the annual encampments shall be paid as follows: Each first 
sergeant, chief musician, principal musician, drum major, and 
member of a noncommissioned staff, two dollars and • • • 
twenty-five cents per day ; each sergeant, two dollars • • * 
per day; each corporal, • • • one dollar and seventy-five 
cents per day; each private, • • • one dollar and fifty 
cents per day; said payments to be made for each day's actual 
service in camp or en route to and from the same, and to include 
• • • all other allowances not herein provided for, except 
subsistence which shall be furnished in addition to the pay herein 
provided for. When men called into active federal or state serv-
ice and remaining for thirty days or less, such enlisted men 
shall be subsisted and paid as provided in this section. If en-
gaged in such service for more than thirty days they shall re-
ceive thereafter the pay and rations established by law for the 
United States army. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved May 21, 1917. 

No. 97, A.] 	 [Published May 24, 1917. 
CHAPTER 253 

AN ACT to create section 1494-125 of the statutes, relating to 
exchange of lands between the United States and the state of 
Wisconsin. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 

Section 1494-125. The state of Wisconsin hereby consents to 
the conveyance of any lands in this state by any person, firm or 
corporation to the United States government in exchange for 
lands in any Indian reservation within this state and hereby 
waives all jurisdiction over such lands so conveyed. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 21, 1917. 


